

NO. 30458-2-III

APR 17 2017

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

KATHRYN RYAN,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND
HEALTH SERVICES,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

Shannon C Thomas
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA#35646
1116 W Riverside
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 458-3519
Shannont1@atg.wa.gov

APR 17 2017

NO. 30458-2-III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

KATHRYN RYAN,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND
HEALTH SERVICES,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

Shannon C Thomas
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA#35646
1116 W Riverside
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 458-3519
Shannont1@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

 A. Did the trial court properly find that the Department complied with the provisions of WAC 388-71-01210 by sending notice to Ms. Ryan’s last know place of residence?.....2

 B. Did the trial court properly find that substantial evidence exists to show the Department made a reasonable good faith effort to determine Ms. Ryan’s last known place of residence?.....2

 C. Did Ms. Ryan demonstrate a violation of due process where the Department, in compliance with WAC 388-71-01210 and -01215, served notice on Ms. Ryan by certified mail/return receipt requested and by regular mail to her last known address, after taking reasonable but unsuccessful steps to contact Ms. Ryan and determine her present location?2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE3

IV. ARGUMENT8

 A. Standard Of Review.....9

 B. The Department Complied With The Notice Provisions Of WAC 388-71-0121010

 C. Substantial Evidence Exists To Show That The Department Made A Reasonable, Good Faith Effort To Determine The Address Of Ms. Ryan’s Last Known Place Of Residence14

D.	The Department's Notice to Ms. Ryan was reasonably calculated under the circumstances to apprise her of the substantiated finding.	15
E.	Ms. Ryan's Failure To Timely Respond To The Notice Sent By The Department Does Not Amount To Good Cause.....	18
F.	Ms. Ryan is not entitled to an award of attorney fees.....	22
V.	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Accord American Continental Ins. Co. v. Steen</i> , 151 Wn.2d 512, 91 P.3d 864 (2004).....	12
<i>Alpine Lakes Prot. Soc’y v. Department of Natural Res.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 1, 979 P.2d 929 (1999).....	22
<i>Cerrillo v. Esparza</i> , 158 Wn.2d 194, 201, 142 P.3d 155 (2006)	12
<i>Construction Ind. Trng. Council v. Wash. State Apprenticeship & Training Council</i> , 96 Wn. App. 59, 977 P.2d 655 (1999).....	22
<i>Covey v. Somers</i> , 351 U.S. 141, 76. S. Ct. 724, 100 L. Ed. 1021 (1956).....	16
<i>H&H P`ship v. State</i> , 115 Wn. App. 164, 62 P.3d 510 (2003).....	22
<i>Hardee v. State of Wash., Dep’t of Soc. & Health Serv.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1, 256 P.3d 339 (2011).....	9, 10
<i>In re Custody of E.A.T.W.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 335, 227 P.3d 1284 (2010).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Cash Store</i> , 116 Wash. App. 833, 68 P.3d 1099 (2003).....	20
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220, 126 S. Ct. 1708, 164 L. Ed. 2d 415 (2006).....	16, 17
<i>Kettle Range Conservation Group v. Department of Natural Res.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 434, 85 P.3d 894 (2003), <u>review denied</u> , 152 Wn.2d 1026 (2004)	23
<i>Mader v. Health Care Authority</i> , 149 Wn.2d 458, 70 P.3d 931 (2003).....	10
<i>Morin v. Burris</i> , 160 Wn.2d 745, 161 P.3d 956 (2007).....	21

<i>Morin</i> , 160 Wn.2d at 754.....	21
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 70 S.Ct. 652, 94 L.Ed. 865 (1950).....	16
<i>Pfaff v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 103 Wn. App 829, 14 P.3d 837 (2000).....	19
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552, 108 S. Ct. 2541, 101 L. Ed. 2d 490 (1988)	22
<i>Plum Creek Timber Co. v. Washington State Forest Practices Appeals Bd.</i> , 99 Wn. App. 579, 993 P.2d 287 (2000)	22
<i>Prest v. Am. Bankers Life Assurance Co.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 93, 900 P.2d 595 (1995).....	19
<i>Puget Sound Med. Supply v. Wash. State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 156 Wn. App. 364, 234 P.3d 246 (2010)	19, 20
<i>Robinson v. Hanrahan</i> , 409 U.S. 38, 93 S. Ct. 30, 34 L. Ed. 2d 47 (1972).....	16, 18
<i>Speelman v. Bellingham/Whatcom Cnty. Housing Auths.</i> , 2012 WL 1150265 (Wash. App. Div. 1) (Apr. 9, 2012).....	18
<i>TMT Bear Creek Shopping Ctr., Inc. v. Petco Animal Supplies, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn. App 191, 165 P.3d 1271 (2007).....	20
<i>White v. Holm</i> , 73 Wn.2d 348, 438 P.2d 581 (1968).....	21

Statutes

RCW 34.05.510	9
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	9
RCW 4.84.350 (1).....	22

Rules

CR 60 19, 20
CR 60(b)..... 19, 20, 21
RAP 18.1 22

Regulations

WAC 388-02-0020..... 21
WAC 388-02-0580..... 20
WAC 388-71-01210..... 1, 2, 4, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 23
WAC 388-71-01210(1)..... 11, 12, 14, 15
WAC 388-71-01210(2)..... 11
WAC 388-71-01215..... 1, 2, 4, 6, 9
WAC 388-71-01240..... 4
